COURT NO.11 SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10729/2020 V. GOVINDAN DEAD BY LR V.G. MANOHAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RABIYA BI SINCE DEAD BY LRS & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date: 09-09-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Chinmay Deshpande, Adv. Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. H. Chandra Sekhar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

As per office report dated 05.06.2024, despite opportunity afforded by this Court, the counsel for the petitioner has neither filed fresh particulars nor taken fresh steps for effecting service on unserved respondent nos. 1(C),1(E) and 1(I) so far.

Indulgently, last and final opportunity is afforded to the petitioner to do the needful within a period of two week, failing which, the petition shall automatically stand dismissed for nonprosecution qua the unserved respondents.

In the event of such steps being taken within the stipulated period, let notice be issued to the unserved respondents, returnable on 14.10.2024.

Dasti, in addition, is also permitted.

(VARSHA MENDIRATTA) COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**